## 503099711 12/14/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3146318

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ				
			Name		Execution Date
JOHN SKINNER					11/19/2014
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	INGEF	SOLL	- PAPER BOX CO., LIMITED		
Street Address:	327 KI	NG S	TREET WEST		
City:	INGEF	SOLL	., ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANA	DA			
Postal Code:	N5C 2	N5C 2K9			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 143		1432	1580		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA		044 4000		
Fax Number:(56Correspondence will be sent to the		• •	244-1062 e-mail address first: if that is u	neuccaset	iul it will be sent
			hat is unsuccessful, it will be s		
		561-9	922-3845		
		docke	keting@crgolaw.com		
•			GOLAW		
			00 GLADES ROAD		
			E 520		
Address Line 4:		BOC	A RATON, FLORIDA 33434		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1083-165U		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			STEVEN M. GREENBERG		
SIGNATURE:			/Steven M. Greenberg/		
DATE SIGNED:			12/14/2014		
Total Attachments: 2					
Total Attachments: 2 source=1083-165U_Ass	ignment#	page1	.tif		

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Skinner, whose full post office address is 47957 Ron McNeil Line, Alymer, Ontario, N5H 2R6, CANADA, has made an invention relating to a child-resistant package (the "Invention") for which United States Utility Patent Application Number 14/321,580 was filed on July 1, 2014 under the title:

## CHILD-RESISTANT PACKAGE

and for which a Canadian application was filed on July 2, 2014 under the same title;

AND WHEREAS John Skinner is employed by Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited, having an address at 327 King Street West, Ingersoll, Ontario, NSC 2K9, Canada and his employment duties include inventing and the Invention was made in the course of his employment;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited to John Skinner other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, John Skinner, confirm that Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited is the owner of, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, all other countries and all other places that are not countries, along with any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the applications and the Letters Patent.

AND, I, John Skinner, hereby authorize Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited to file patent applications in respect of the Invention in any countries and in any places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the Canadian Commissioner of Patents and all other patent authorities issue the Letters Patent to Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited, the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent in respect of the Invention may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 034502 FRAME: 0176

AND, I, John Skinner, hereby bind myself, my legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited's request, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Invention, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited to communicate to Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the facts or my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement, provided however that the courts of any place in which a patent application for the **Invention** is filed shall retain their jurisdiction in respect of any such patent application and any patent to issue therefrom.

EXECUTED under seal by:

Iugersoll Paper Box Co., Limited Date: NOI & M/ (4

Witness to signature of Ingersoll Paper Box Co., Limited Name: Deb Arnold Novi9/19

John Skinne

Date: Nov. 19/2014

Witness to signature of John Skinner Name: NEV 19/14 Nicola Clarke

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 12/14/2014**